Planning 07 Oct 2014

14/11138; Pinetops House, 67-69 Ramley Road; 5 detached houses; garages; convert building to garage/workshop; parking; access; landscaping. Comment: application for  6 dwellings was withdrawn in Feb 2014. Permission recently granted for redevelopment of land to east of this site with 45 dwellings (13/11561). Case officer says: “site is within built-up area where the principle of residential development is acceptable. A small part of the site adjacent to its eastern boundary is within land allocated for residential development under Policy LYM1. However, as this only affects access and rear garden land, and given the dwellings are wholly outside of the allocated site area, it is considered that the requirements of Policy LYM1 need not apply to this latest development. Layout has been designed to work in conjunction with the approved layout on the allocated Policy LYM1 site”. Town Council recommends REFUSAL: footpath should be widened; over development and density; lack of green space and adequate parking; Recommendation: discuss 07.10.2014.
http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/GetDocumentContentExternal.aspx?documentId=970711&filename=5079-PL-003-Location+and+Block+plan+35887800000.pdf.pdf
For the record 

13/11273; Manor Farm Recycling Facility; recycled aggregate washing facility and clad extension; New Milton Sand & Ballast. NFDC raised no objection, but Members asked that HCC take account of NFDC Evironmental Health comments. The EH protection report says “complaints are still being received from current operations, that…noise levels are being exceeded and...a noise assessment is required for external workings”. EHP officer concludes that “as the existing planning consent is not being complied with” he can’t support further activities “likely to exacerbate issues”. Status: pending.
14/10255; Manor Farm Recycling Facility; variation to condition on noise; New Milton Sand & Ballast. Objections from 5 consultees, including two neighbours, who complain that NMS&B has failed to comply with existing noise condition, a concern that Desmond Swayne flagged to Director of Environment, HCC.  Status: pending. Town Council recommends refusal: concern over noise level and impact on residence. NFDC objects on grounds that proposed variation “would cause harm to the amenity of adjoining occupiers, contrary to CS2, which seeks to ensure that development has an acceptable relationship to adjoining buildings in terms of noise pollution and to attenuate other adverse impacts”. NMSB has submitted a Noise Management Plan to “systematically assess and minimise potential impacts”. Action: LymSoc comments submitted to HCC 06 Aug 2014 asking that noise to neighbours and surrounding area is kept to the minimum and all conditions of noise are closely enforced. Recommendation: monitor.

14/10814; 127-128 High Street (Subway); 2 air conditioning units, ventilation ducting and internal extraction ductwork for food preparation area. Status: NFDC granted subject to louvre door to the rear of premises being kept closed at all times when the air conditioning units are operating except for maintenance. Comment: air conditioning units relocated internally, within side extension at rear. Conservation Officer accepted principle of proposal.
14/11013 54 Belmore Lane; 5 houses; 2 detached garages, access alterations; parking; demolition of existing. Comment: proposal for five very large properties which contained a single dwelling; out of character with surroundings. Case officer initial briefing: “development would result in a considerable change to the character of the site; overdevelopment; dwellings appear excessively large and dominant in this green and spacious context and without an adequate spatial setting”. Action: LymSoc objection submitted: over-development; scale of dwellings. Status: withdrawn.

14/10918; Old Walls, Mill Lane; house; demolition of existing; Conservation Area. Town Council recommends REFUSAL; impact on neighbours - overshadowing and overlooking; mass and scale; materials/design does not sit comfortably within character of neighbourhood; concerns about drainage and potential for subsidence following excavations and construction of new retaining wall. Action: LymSoc objection submitted: over-development. Status: NFDC Dev Control refused 10 Sept 2014.
14/10770; The Lodge, 4 Milford Road (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement); Two houses; associated parking (demolition of existing). Action: LymSoc requested a condition on tree protection/ restoration of verdant frontage. Status: NFDC granted permission subject to conditions including landscaping, to include retention of existing trees and shrubs; a specification for new planting. Comment: 2 dwellings fully occupy site making further development unlikely. 

14/10306; Our Lady of Mercy and St Joseph Catholic Church; 132 High Street; wall facing Gosport street; 1.1 metre high boundary wall (Application for Listed Building Consent). Comment: Historic boundary wall more than 6ft (1.83 metres) high demolished without planning permission in August 2012 - see photo. Preservation of historic boundary walls is an important feature of the Conservation Area. Town Council recommends refusal. Action: LymSoc submitted objection and further comment following Conservation report that considers “a suitably constructed lower brick wall, providing it extends the full length of the boundary shared with the car park, would be an acceptable boundary treatment”. Status: pending; NFDC Landscape team has added an objection against proposed wall/ fence.
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